

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE  
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

Daniel T. and Debra Ann Bearce,

Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

Yellowstone Energy Development, LLC,  
Acting By and Through its Board of  
Directors,

Defendants and Appellees,

Supreme Court No. 20210010

Williams Co. No. 53-2016-CV-01414

**APPELLANTS BEARCE'S BRIEF  
APPEAL FROM DISTRICT COURT'S ORDER OF DISMISSAL OF ACTION  
AFTER REMAND ENTERED DECEMBER 9, 2020.  
HON. JOSH B. RUSTAD, DISTRICT JUDGE**

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

---

**APPELLANTS BRIEF**

---

CHARLES L. NEFF  
NEFF EIKEN & NEFF, P.C.  
N.D. Bar I.D. #04023  
Attorneys for Appellants  
111 East Broadway  
P.O. Box 1526  
Williston, ND 58802-1526  
(701) 577-2000  
cneff@nefflawnd.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Contents.....2

Table of Authorities.....3

Statutes and Rules.....5

Other.....5

Appellants’ Statement of Case.....¶ 1

Appellant’s Statement of Facts.....¶ 4

Statement of the Issues.....¶ 23

Standard for Review.....¶ 25

Law and Argument.....¶ 27

I. Whether trial court’s determination no duty was owed to  
Bearce was reversible error?.....¶ 27

II. Whether trial court’s determination no breach of duty  
occurred involving Bearce was reversible error?.....¶ 64

Conclusion.....¶ 83

Oral Argument Requested..... ¶ 93

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES:**

**PARAGRAPH:**

*Adams v. Little Missouri Minerals Ass’n*, 143 N.W.2d 659 (N.D. 1966).....¶ 72, 88

*Airport Inn Enterprises, Inc. v. Ramage*,  
2004 ND 92, ¶11, 679 N.W. 2d 269.....¶ 56

*Balvik v. Sylvester*, 411 N.W.2d 383 386 (N.D.1987).....¶ 50, 52,  
79, 80

*Brandt v. Somerville*, 2005 ND 35 ¶7, 692 N.W.2d 144.....¶ 52, 65

*Burneagle Coal & Coke Corporation v. Henritze*,  
124 S.E. 224, (Va. 1924).....¶ 45, 47

*Donahue v. Rodd Electrotpe Co. of New England, Inc.*,  
367 Mass. 578, 593; 328 N.E.2d 505, 515 (Mass. 1975)..... ¶ 79,  
80

*Downey v. Byrd*, 156 S.E. 259, at 259. (Ga. 1930).....¶ 47

*Grinaker v. Grinaker* 553 N.W.2d 204, 202-208 (N.D.1996).....¶ 52

*Hogan v. Hogan*, 2003 ND 105, ¶6, 665 N.W.2d 672.....¶ 65

*Killen v. Parent*, 127 N.W.2d 38, at p. 42 (Wis. 1964)..... ¶ 47

*Kortum v. Johnson*, 2008 ND 154, ¶ 24-25, 755 N.W.2d 432.....¶ 25,  
26, 28, 29

*Kruger v. Soreide*, 246 N.W.2d 764, 769 (N.D. 1976).....¶ 56

*Lonesome Dove Petroleum, Inc. v. Nelson*,  
2000 ND 104, ¶24, 611 N.W.2d 154.....¶ 23

*May v. State*, 127 So.2d 423, 426-427 (Miss. 1961)..... .¶ 47

*McCauley v. Tom McCauley & Son, Inc.*,  
104 N.M. 523, 724 P.2d 232 (N.M.Ct.App. 1986)..... ¶79

*Nuss v. Sabad* 976 F.Supp.2d 231, 247 (N.D.N.Y. 2013).....¶ 66

*Riles v. Coston-Riles Lumber Co.*, 95 So. 43, 45 (Ala. 1922).....¶ 47

*Robertson’s Inc. v. Renden*, 189 N.W.2d 639 (N.D. 1971).....¶ 79

*Schumaker v. Schumaker*, 469 N.W.2d 793. 797 (N.D.1991).....¶ 80

*Sorlie v. Ness*, 323 N.W.2d 841, 845 n. 2 (N.D.1982).....¶ 50,  
79

*White v. Perkins*, 213 Va. 129, 189 S.E.2d 315, 319 (Va.1972).....¶ 79

STATUTES AND RULES:

PARAGRAPH:

10-32-02(12) N.D.C.C.....	¶ 69, ¶ 34 footnote 1
10-32-02 (10) N.D.C.C.....	¶ 51
10-19.1-01 (11) N.D.C.C.....	¶ 51
10-32-02 (31) N.D.C.C.....	¶ 53
10-32.1-28 (66) N.D.C.C.....	¶ 66
10-325-85 N.D.C.C.....	¶ 49 footnote 3
9-03-08 N.D.C.C.....	¶ 72

OTHER:

PARAGRAPH

*1 Fletcher, Cyc. Corp.* (perm.ed. 1963 rev. vol.)

p. 721, sec. 192;.....	¶ 66
